as provided in Section 11.

“MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS” — means the collective categories of improvements,

“BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS”, “PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS” AND “PUBLIC

IMPROVEMENTS” as described in Exhibit “D”.

“MINIMUM REAL PROPERTY TAXES” means the amount of Seven Hundred Ninety

Thousand ($790,000) Dollars.

“MINOR MODIFICATIONS” — means modification or waiver of any requirement,

specification, or other term set forth in this AGREEMENT, consented to by the PARTIES,

which in the sole and absolute judgment of the City manager, or his designee, does not

[...]

reimbursement are less than the total shown for such items on the BUDGET, the CITY will reduce

payments to reflect the amount of PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT cost saving. The maximum amount

of reimbursement payable by the CITY to the DEVELOPER for PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS shall

be One Million, Three Hundred Sixty -Eight Thousand, One Hundred Ten Dollars ($1,368,110).

Nothing in this Section shall be interpreted to absolve the DEVELOPER from completing the

MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS.

SECTION SEVEN

PROJECT AUDIT

7.01. RECORDS AUDIT: The CITY shall have the right to examine all records relating

to all costs paid by the DEVELOPER as well as records associated with those items described in the

[...]

for the preparation of restrictive easements, and any other documentation necessary for the

construction of the MINIMUM IMPROVEMENTS.

9.03. IMPACT FEES: The DEVELOPER shall pay all impact fees. Wheaton Park

District impact fees shall be in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Thousand ($150,000.00) Dollars.

SECTION TEN

TAX INCRE’IENT UTILIZATION

10.01. TAX INCREMENT (TIF) FINANCING: The SITE and the PROJECT are within

the AREA, which consists of the SITE, the PROJECT and additional property. The additional

property is not in the control of the DEVELOPER and is not subject to this AGREEMENT.

[...]

continue for such additional time as may reasonably be required to obtain possession and control

of the SITE and/or PROJECT and thereafter cure the default, but in no event shall the period

from the default notice to completion of such cure exceed three hundred sixty-five (365) days,

unless such cure cannot be effectuated within such period. In such an event, the LENDER’S

cure period shall be extended for a reasonable period to time necessary to cure such default and

LENDER shall thereafter diligently pursue such cure.

[...]

from any obligations as to SITE under this AGREEMENT.

SECTION SEVENTEEN

REAL PROPERTY TAXES

17.01. PROJECTED REAL PROPERTY TAXES: The CITY financial consultant has

estimated that upon ninety-five (95%) percent occupancy the PROJECT should generate gross real

property tax of Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand ($790,000) Dollars per annum.

17.02. REAL PROPERTY TAXES IN EXCESS OF CITY ESTIMATE: During the term

of this AGREEMENT, DEVELOPER shall be permitted to challenge or appeal real property taxes

at any time they exceed the CITY estimate of Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand ($790,000) Dollars

per annum. But DEVELOPER agrees that no such challenge or appeal will seek relief which will

generate less than the Seven Hundred Ninety Thousand ($790,000) Dollars CITY estimate, except

under Sections 17.03 and 17.04.

17.03. LESS THAN 80% OCCUPANCY. Until the PROJECT achieves eighty (80%)

percent occupancy, DEVELOPER retains full unrestricted authority to challenge or appeal real

property taxes.

17.04.

[...]

by a professional engineer, for the construction and completion of the Required Improvements.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement, the Developer shall deposit a bond in conformance with

Section 62-54 of the Wheaton City Code in an amount equal to One hundred and twenty five

percent (125%) of the engineers cost estimate for the Required Improvements.

CONSTRUCTION OBSERVATIONS

3. All work on Required Improvements shall be subject to spot construction

observations and the approval of the Director of Engineering or his designee, and his written